

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

GULET MOHAMED,

Plaintiff,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:11-CV-00050

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR DISMISSAL IN PART**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS TO WHICH THERE IS NO GENUINE ISSUE .. 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. The Constitution Does Not Require Pre-Deprivation Process Prior to Placement on the No Fly List..... 4

II. The Unrebutted Gary Declaration Demonstrates that Plaintiff’s Procedural Due Process Claim Is Moot..... 8

III. If Plaintiff’s Claim Is Not Moot, then the Government’s Placement Procedures and Former Redress Procedures Fully Comport with Due Process. 10

A. Private Interests Claimed by Plaintiff..... 10

1. Right to Travel 10

2. Right to be Free from Government-Imposed Stigma 12

B. Risk of Erroneous Deprivation 14

1. Plaintiff Does Not Dispute the Evidence Demonstrating that the Risk of Erroneous Placement on the No Fly List Is Low..... 14

2. The No Fly List Criteria Are Constitutionally Adequate..... 15

C. Plaintiff Says Nothing to Call into Question the Government’s Compelling Interest in Protecting the Viability of the No Fly List. 17

IV. The Court Has Not Denied Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss as a Result of the Assertion of the State Secrets Privilege, and Plaintiff Has Not Refuted the Reasons for Dismissal. 18

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<u>ACLU v. Gonzales</u> , 237 F.R.D. 120 (E.D. Pa. 2006).....	16
<u>Adarand Constructors v. Slater</u> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000).....	8, 9
<u>Alfred A. Knopf, Inc. v. Colby</u> , 509 F.2d 1362 (4th Cir. 1975)	2
<u>Am. Legion Post 7 v. City of Durham</u> , 239 F.3d 601 (4th Cir. 2001)	9
<u>Arriaga v. Mukasey</u> , 521 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2008).....	17
<u>Boddie v. Connecticut</u> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	19
<u>Cafeteria & Rest. Workers Union, Local 473, AFL-CIO v. McElroy</u> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	5
<u>Chapman v. United States</u> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991).....	16
<u>Cramer v. Skinner</u> , 931 F.2d 1020 (5th Cir. 1991)	11
<u>Disabled in Action of Balt. v. Bridwell</u> , 820 F.2d 1219 (table), 1987 WL 36137 (4th Cir. June 2, 1987)	9
<u>Dixon v. Love</u> , 431 U.S. 105 (1977).....	7
<u>Doe v. Shalala</u> , 122 Fed. App'x 600 (4th Cir. 2004)	9
<u>Doyon v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</u> , 850 F. Supp. 125 (D. Conn. 1994).....	16

FDIC v. Mallen,
486 U.S. 230 (1988)..... 5

Fields v. Durham,
909 F.2d 94 (4th Cir. 1990) 9, 19

Gilbert v. Homar,
520 U.S. 924 (1997)..... 19

Gilmore v. Gonzales,
435 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2006) 11

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 17

Haig v. Agee,
453 U.S. 280 (1981)..... passim

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 17

Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft,
219 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2002) 6

Jifry v. FAA,
370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 15

Johnson v. Martin,
943 F.2d 15 (7th Cir. 1991) 13

Jordan by Jordan v. Jackson,
15 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 1994) 7

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep't of Def.,
963 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2013) 13

Latif v. Holder,
-- F. Supp. 2d --, 2014 WL 2871346 (D. Or. June 24, 2014) 8, 12, 13

Maraschiello v. City of Buffalo Police Dep't,
709 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 10

Mohamed v. Holder,
 No. 1:11-CV-50 AJT/TRJ, 2011 WL 3820711 (E.D. Va. Aug. 26, 2011)..... 16

Nat'l Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep't of State,
 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 14, 15

Norton v. Macy,
 417 F.2d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 1969) 19

GRF v. O'Neill,
 207 F. Supp. 2d 779 (N.D. Ill. 2002) 13

Paul v. Davis,
 424 U.S. 693 (1976)..... 13

Saenz v. Roe,
 526 U.S. 489 (1999)..... 11

Sciolino v. City of Newport News,
 480 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 2007) 4, 5, 13

Slade v. Hampton Roads Regional Jail,
 407 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2005) 7

Tarhuni v. Holder,
 8 F. Supp. 3d 1253 (D. Or. 2014) 13

United States v. Mendoza,
 464 U.S. 154 (1984)..... 13

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2331(1)(A)..... 16

18 U.S.C. § 2331(5)(A)..... 16

49 U.S.C. § 44901(a) 18

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1)(B) & (c)(2) 3
Fed. R. Ev. 901(a)..... 3, 18
